financial statements of Single Touch Systems Inc. (formerly Hosting Site Network, Inc.) “Hosting” to give effect to its
merger with of Single Touch Interactive, Inc. “Interactive”.

The merger between the two companies will be treated for financial reporting purposes as a reverse acquisition
whereby Interactive’s operations will continue to be reported as if it had actually been the acquirer. The accompanying
pro forma information is presented for illustration purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the financial
position or results of operation that would have actually been reported had the acquisition been in effect during the
periods presented, or which may be reported in the future.

The accompanying pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial statements and related notes of Hosting and Interactive.

F-50

Edgar Filing: SINGLE TOUCH SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K/A

127

SINGLE TOUCH SYSTEMS, INC.
(Formerly Hosting Site Network, Inc.)
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED BALANCE SHEET

Historical Unaudited
March 31, 2008 Pro forma

Single Touch Single Touch Pro forma March 31,
Systems, Inc. Interactive, Inc. Adjustments 2008

Assets
Current assets
 Cash and cash equivalents $ 125,178 $ 1,473,177 $ - $ 1,598,355
 Accounts receivable - trade 297,326 - 297,326
 Accounts receivable - related party 88,475 - 88,475
 Note receivable 1,900,000 A (1,900,000) -
 Other current assets 3,850 45,977 - 49,827

Total current assets 2,029,028 1,904,955 (1,900,000) 2,033,983

Property and equipment, net - 211,488 - 211,488

Other assets -
 Capitalized software development
costs, net - 522,461 - 522,461
 Defered acquisiiton costs 23,550 C (23,550) -
 Deposits - 15,282 - 15,282

Total other assets 23,550 537,743 (23,550) 537,743

Total assets $ 2,052,578 $ 2,654,186 (1,923,550) 2,783,214

Liabilities and Stockholders'
(Deficit)
Current liabilities
 Accounts payable and accrued
expenses $ 41,602 $ 715,360 $ - $ 756,962
 Accrued compensation - related
party - 893,750 893,750
 Current portion of notes payable - 1,907,495A (1,900,000) 7,495
 Current portion of convertible
debentures 1,850,000 - - 1,850,000
 Deferred income - 1,109,642 - 1,109,642

Total current liabilities 1,891,602 4,626,247 (1,900,000) 4,617,849

Long-term liabilities
 Notes payable - related parties - 2,613,977 2,613,977

Total liabilities 1,891,602 7,240,224 (1,900,000) 7,231,826

Edgar Filing: SINGLE TOUCH SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K/A

128

Stockholders' (Deficit)
 Common stock 8,273 78,512B (3,000) 45,381

C (1,359)
F (39,256)
G 2,211

 Additional paid-in capital 777,259 77,655,956B 3,000 80,922,512
C 1,359
D (648,106)
F 39,256
G 3,093,788

 Accumulated deficit (624,556) (82,320,506)D 624,556 (85,416,505)
G (3,095,999)

Total stockholders' (deficit) 160,976 (4,586,038) 3,072,449 (4,448,612)

Total liabilities and stockholders'
(deficit) $ 2,052,578 $ 2,654,186 $ 1,172,449 $ 2,783,214

See notes to unaudited proforma condensed financial statements.

F-51

Edgar Filing: SINGLE TOUCH SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K/A

[…]

Modfication of debt instruments G 3,095,999
General and administrative (46,311) 2,215,478E 46,311 2,215,478

Total operating expenses (46,311) 3,240,103 3,142,310 3,240,103

Loss from operations 46,311 (2,297,957) (3,142,310) (2,297,957)

Other Income (Expenses)
Interest expense - (1,085,994) - (1,122,915)

Net loss before income taxes 46,311 (3,383,951) (3,142,310) (3,420,872)

Provision for income taxes - (800) - (800)

Net loss $ 46,311 $ (3,384,751) $ (3,142,310) $ (3,421,672)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ 0.01 $ (0.05) $ 0.09 $ (0.08)

Weighted average shares
outstanding 7,877,896 69,068,179H (35,533,507) 41,412,568

See notes to unaudited proforma condensed financial statements.

F-52

Edgar Filing: SINGLE TOUCH SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K/A

130

SINGLE TOUCH INTERACTIVE, INC.
(Formerly Hosting Site Network, Inc.)
UNAUDITED PRO FORMACONDENSED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Single Touch Systems, Inc. for the year ended September 30, 2007
Single Touch Interactive Inc. for the year ended December 31, 2007

Historical
Unaudited
Pro forma

Single Touch Single Touch Pro forma March 31,
Systems, Inc. Interactive, Inc. Adjustments 2008

Revenue
Wireless applications $ - $ 5,231,243 $ - $ 5,231,243
Other revenue - 160,000 - 160,000

Total revenue - 5,391,243 - 5,391,243

Operating Expenses
Royalties and application costs - 4,301,035 - 4,301,035
Software development costs - 683,330 - 683,330
General and administrative 72,123 9,702,983E (72,123) 9,702,983

Total operating expenses 72,123 14,687,348 (72,123) 14,687,348

Loss from operations (72,123) (9,296,105) 72,123 (9,296,105)

Other Income (Expenses)
Interest income 3,430 -E (3,430) -
Interest expense - (1,695,902) - (1,695,902)

Net loss before income taxes (68,693) (10,992,007) 68,693 (10,992,007)

Provision for income taxes - (800) - (800)

Net loss $ (68,693) $ (10,992,807) $ 68,693 $ (10,992,807)

Basic and diluted net loss per
share $ (0.01) $ (0.21) $ (0.00) $ (0.34)

Weighted average shares
outstanding 7,273,500 51,628,784H (26,209,414) 32,692,870

See notes to unaudited proforma condensed financial statements.

F-53

Edgar Filing: SINGLE TOUCH SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K/A

131

SINGLE TOUCH SYSTEMS INC.
(Formerly Hosting Site Network, Inc.)
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reorganization

On March 20, 2008, Single Touch Systems Inc. (formerly Hosting Site Network, Inc) “Hosting”, entered into an
agreement to merge with Single Touch Interactive, Inc. (“Interactive”). Interactive is based in Encinitas California, and

[…]

financial statements of Single Touch Systems Inc. (formerly Hosting Site Network, Inc.) “Hosting” to give effect to its
merger with of Single Touch Interactive, Inc. “Interactive”.

The merger between the two companies will be treated for financial reporting purposes as a reverse acquisition
whereby Interactive’s operations will continue to be reported as if it had actually been the acquirer. The accompanying
pro forma information is presented for illustration purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the financial
position or results of operation that would have actually been reported had the acquisition been in effect during the
periods presented, or which may be reported in the future.

The accompanying pro forma condensed consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the
historical financial statements and related notes of Hosting and Interactive.

F-56

Edgar Filing: SINGLE TOUCH SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K/A

134

SINGLE TOUCH SYSTEMS INC.
(Formerly Hosting Site Network, Inc.)
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

Historical
June 30, 2008

Unaudited
Pro forma

Single Touch Single Touch Pro forma June 30,

Systems Inc.
Interactive,

Inc. Adjustments 2008
Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 24,159 $ 266,505 $ - $ 290,664
Accounts receivable - trade 368,891 - 368,891
Accounts receivable - related party 61,030 - 61,030
Note receivable 2,670,000 A (2,670,000) -
Other current assets - 38,321 - 38,321

Total current assets 2,694,159 734,747 (2,670,000) 758,906

Property and equipment, net - 216,767 - 216,767

Other assets -
Capitalized software development costs,
net - 550,419 - 550,419
Defered acquisiiton costs 30,250 C (30,250) -
Defered loan acquistion costs 11,850 11,850
Deposits - 30,282 - 30,282

Total other assets 42,100 580,701 (30,250) 592,551

Total assets $ 2,736,259 $ 1,532,215 (2,700,250) 1,568,224

Liabilities and Stockholders' (Deficit)
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 40,262 $ 901,664 $ - $ 941,926
Accrued compensation - related party - 1,992,500 1,992,500
Current portion of notes payable 2,620,000 2,673,172 A (2,670,000) 2,623,172
Deferred income - 902,745 - 902,745

Total current liabilities 2,660,262 6,470,081 (2,670,000) 6,460,343

Long-term liabilities
Notes payable - related parties - 1,982,240 1,982,240

Total liabilities 2,660,262 8,452,321 (2,670,000) 8,442,583

Edgar Filing: SINGLE TOUCH SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K/A

135

Stockholders' (Deficit)
Common stock 10,791 41,467 B (3,913) 48,345

Additional paid-in capital 774,741 79,625,205 B 3,913 79,664,074
C (739,785)

Accumulated deficit (709,535) (86,586,778) C 709,535 (86,586,778)

Total stockholders' (deficit) 75,997 (6,920,106) (30,250) (6,874,359)

Total liabilities and stockholders'
(deficit) $ 2,736,259 $ 1,532,215 $ (2,700,250) $ 1,568,224

See notes to unaudited proforma condensed financial statements.

F-57

Edgar Filing: SINGLE TOUCH SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K/A

136

SINGLE TOUCH SYSTEMS INC.
(Formerly Hosting Site Network, Inc.)
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Single Touch Systems Inc. for the nine-months ended June 30, 2008
Single Touch Interactive, Inc. for the six-months ended June 30, 2008

Historical
Unaudited
Pro forma

Single Touch Single Touch Pro forma June 30,

Systems Inc.
Interactive,

Inc. Adjustments 2008

Revenue
Wireless applications $ - $ 1,586,930 $ - $ 1,586,930
Other revenue - 99,000 - 99,000

Total revenue - 1,685,930 - 1,685,930

Operating Expenses
Royalties and application costs - 1,374,659 - 1,374,659
Software development costs - 590,171 - 590,171
General and administrative 131,517 6,247,846 D (131,517) 6,247,846

Total operating expenses 131,517 8,212,676 (131,517) 8,212,676

Loss from operations (131,517) (6,526,746) 131,517 (6,526,746)

Other Income (Expenses)
Interest income 1,579 - D (1,579) -
Interest expense - (1,123,477) - (1,123,477)

Net loss before income taxes (129,938) (7,650,223) 129,938 (7,650,223)

Provision for income taxes - (800) - (800)

Net loss $ (129,938) $ (7,651,023) $ 129,938 $ (7,651,023)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.01) $ (0.21) $ (0.04) $ (0.18)

Weighted average shares outstanding 10,182,208 36,450,348 E (3,303,631) 43,328,925

See notes to unaudited proforma condensed financial statements.

F-58

Edgar Filing: SINGLE TOUCH SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K/A

137

SINGLE TOUCH SYSTEMS INC.
(Formerly Hosting Site Network, Inc.)
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENTS OF OPERATIONS

Single Touch Systems Inc. for the three-months ended June 30, 2008
Single Touch Interactive, Inc. for the three-months ended June 30, 2008

Historical
Unaudited
Pro forma

Single Touch Single Touch Pro forma June 30,

Systems Inc.
Interactive,

Inc. Adjustments 2008

Revenue
Wireless applications $ - $ 699,017 $ - $ 699,017
Other revenue - 44,768 - 44,768

Total revenue - 743,785 - 743,785

Operating Expenses
Royalties and application costs - 621,148 - 621,148
Software development costs - 319,057 - 319,057
General and administrative 85,206 3,506,063 D (85,206) 3,506,063

Total operating expenses 85,206 4,446,268 (85,206) 4,446,268

Loss from operations (85,206) (3,702,483) 85,206 (3,702,483)

Other Income (Expenses)
Interest income 227 - D (227) -
Interest expense - (38,787) - (38,787)

Net loss before income taxes (84,979) (3,741,270) 84,979 (3,741,270)

Provision for income taxes - (800) - (800)

Net loss $ (84,979) $ (3,742,070) $ 84,979 $ (3,742,070)

Basic and diluted net loss per share $ (0.01) $ (0.09) $ (0.02) $ (0.08)

Weighted average shares outstanding 10,791,555 39,414,148 E (3,912,978) 46,292,725

See notes to unaudited proforma condensed financial statements.

F-59

Edgar Filing: SINGLE TOUCH SYSTEMS INC - Form 8-K/A

138

SINGLE TOUCH SYSTEMS INC.
(Formerly Hosting Site Network, Inc.)
NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Reorganization

On March 20, 2008, Single Touch Systems Inc. (formerly Hosting Site Network, Inc) “Hosting”, entered into an
agreement to merge with Single Touch Interactive, Inc. (“Interactive”). Interactive is based in Encinitas California, and
develops and licenses software applications utilized by end users in downloading images, ringtones, games, and other